# 508946229 12/31/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI725641

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name Execution Da		
AHA LLC				12/31/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Company Name:	1Tag LL	С			
Street Address:	ss: 5610 Wyandotte Street				
City:	Kansas	Kansas City			
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	······,·				
	I				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	0	0668038			
Patent Number:		D677460			
Patent Number:	C	0917872			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		136479057			
		the e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will			
Phone:	•	913)647-9050			
Email: patd		atdocketing.colombo@hoveywi	ocketing.colombo@hoveywilliams.com		
•		drew G. Colombo			
Address Line 1: 1080		,	1 Mastin Boulevard, Suite 1000		
Address Line 4:	C	Overland Park, KANSAS 66210			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	General			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CARRIE WINDSOR	CARRIE WINDSOR		
SIGNATURE:		CARRIE WINDSOR	CARRIE WINDSOR		
DATE SIGNED:		12/31/2024			
Total Attachments: 3		1			
source=PTO_Assigmen	t_Patent_A	na to 1Tag#page1.tiff			
source=PTO Assigmen	t_Patent_A	na to 1Tag#page2.tiff			
_ •					

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Agreement is entered into by and between **AHA LLC** ("ASSIGNOR"), a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Kansas and having its principal place of business at 5610 Wyandotte Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64113; and **1Tag LLC** ("ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal place of business at 5610 Wyandotte Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64113; Missouri 64113;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the exclusive owner by assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the patents enumerated in the attached schedule identified as Exhibit A ("Patents"), as well as the inventions and designs disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said inventions, designs, and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents sells, assigns, and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to, and under the following:

(a) said inventions and designs as fully set forth, described, and shown in said Patents;

(b) said Patents;

(c) any and all reissues of said Patents; and

(d) the right to sue for and collect on all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents.

### PATENT REEL: 069708 FRAME: 0613

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted. ASSIGNOR further agrees to'execute all paperwork and provide any other requested, non-monetary assistance in procuring, perfecting, enforcing, and/or defending ASSIGNEE's rights in said Patents.

This Agreement is executed this 31<sup>st</sup> day of December 2024.

#### AHA LLC

December 31,2024 Date: \_\_\_\_

By: Douglas D. Danforth, Jr.

Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF KANSAS ) ) ss. County of Johnson )

On this 31<sup>st</sup> day of December 2024, before me personally appeared of **Douglas D**. **Danforth, Jr.** to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission expires:

eb. 6, 2026

[SEAL]

Notary Public **VALERIE WRIGHT** My Appointment Expires February 6, 2026

### EXHIBIT A

## **PATENTS**

PATENT NO.	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
D668038	CONNECTION DEVICE FOR HOLDING	October 2, 2012
	AN OBJECT, SUCH AS A KEY OR DOG	
	TAG	
D677460	CONNECTION DEVICE FOR HOLDING	March 12, 2013
	AN OBJECT, SUCH AS A KEY OR DOG	
	TAG	
D917872	CONNECTION DEVICE	May 4, 2021

**RECORDED: 12/31/2024**